

IN THE SUPREME COURT

STATE OF ARIZONA

BRUSH & NIB STUDIO, LC, et al.,
Plaintiffs/Appellants/Cross-Appellees,
v.

CITY OF PHOENIX,
Defendant/Appellee/Cross-Appellant.

Supreme Court
No. CV-18-0176-PR

Court of Appeals
No. 1 CA-CV 16-0602

Maricopa County
Superior Court
No. CV2016-052251

**AMENDED TO COMPLY WITH
PAGE LIMIT REQUIREMENTS**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CATO INSTITUTE AND
PROFESSORS DALE CARPENTER AND EUGENE VOLOKH
IN SUPPORT OF BRUSH & NIB STUDIO, LC, ET AL.**

**THIS BRIEF IS FILED WITH
THE WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE PARTIES**

Michael L. Kitchen
MARGRAVE CELMINS, P.C.
Az Bar No. 019848
8171 East Indian Bend Rd., Suite 101
Scottsdale, Arizona 85250
mlkitchen@mclawfirm.com
Telephone (480) 994-2000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENTS.....	5
I. Calligraphy Is Art Protected By the First Amendment.....	5
II. Under <i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , the Right to Speak or Not Speak According to One’s Own Conscience Is Protected by the First Amendment.	7
III. For-Profit Speakers Enjoy the Freedom from Speech Compulsion Too	11
IV. Forcing Brush & Nib to Create Expression Interferes More with Individual Freedom of Mind than Did the Laws in <i>Turner</i> or <i>Rumsfeld</i>	14
V. First Amendment Protection against Compelled Speech Extends Only to Refusals to Create Protected Expression, Not Blanket Discrimination	15
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Ass’n</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011).....	5, 11
<i>City of Dallas v. Stanglin</i> , 490 U.S. 19 (1989)	16
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ’g Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988)	17
<i>City of New Orleans v. Dukes</i> , 427 U.S. 297 (1976)	16
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	20
<i>Coleman v. City of Mesa</i> 230 Ariz. 352 (2012)	6, 12
<i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 537 U.S. 186 (2003)	11
<i>Ferguson v. Skrupa</i> , 372 U.S. 726 (1963)	16
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964)	19
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mahaney v. City of Englewood</i> , 226 P.3d 1214 (Colo. Ct. App. 2009)	17
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Inc. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	1
<i>Miami Herald v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974)	11, 20
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	1
<i>Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. Public Util. Comm’n</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	11
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	14
<i>Simon & Schuster Inc. v. Members of N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991).....	11
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	19-20
<i>Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	14
<i>United States v. Nat’l Treasury Emp. Union</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1995).....	11
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>

Statutes

Ann Arbor, Mich. Code of Ordinances §§ 9:151.....	13
Broward County, Fla. Code of Ordinances §§ 16½-3, -34.....	13
Champaign, Ill. Code of Ordinances §§ 17-3, -56.....	13
D.C. Code § 2-1411.02	13
Decorah, Iowa Code of Ordinances §§ 2.50.020.....	13
Harford County, Md. Code § 95.3, .6	13
Howard County, Md. Code of Ordinances § 12.210	13
Lansing, Mich. Code of Ordinances §§ 297.02, .04.....	13
Madison, Wisc. Code of Ordinances §§ 39.03(2)(cc), (5).....	13
Prince George’s County, Md. Code §§ 2-186, 2-220	13
Seattle, Wash. Mun. Code §§ 14.06.020(L), .030(B)	13
Urbana, Ill. Code of Ordinances §§ 12-37, -39, -63.....	13
V.I. Code tit. 10, § 64(3) (2006).....	13

Other Authorities

Aleksandr Solzhenitsyn, <i>Live Not by Lies</i> , Wash. Post, Feb. 18, 1974.	9
Dale Carpenter, <i>Flagrant Conduct: The Story of Lawrence v. Texas</i> (2012).....	1
Eugene Volokh, <i>Same-Sex Marriage and Slippery Slopes</i> , 34 Hofstra L. Rev. 1155 (2006).....	3
Eugene Volokh & Ilya Shapiro, <i>Choosing What to Photograph Is a Form of Speech</i> , Wall St. J., Mar. 17, 2014, https://on.wsj.com/2QQ3p6W	1
Judith Thurman, <i>In Defense of Cursive</i> , New Yorker, July 5, 2012 https://bit.ly/2SG6QdN	6
Metropolitan Museum of Art, <i>Chinese Calligraphy</i> , https://bit.ly/2h49IWY	6
Robert A. Levy, <i>The Moral and Constitutional Case for a Right to Gay Marriage</i> , N.Y. Daily News, Aug. 15, 2011, https://nydn.us/2SGYIJV ...	1
Wedding Wire, https://wedwi.re/2Gdh8AT	16
